In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS
April 11, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024

2
3
4 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
5 ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
6 361 Main Street
7 Far m ngdal e, New York
8
9 April 11, 2024

10 8:00 p.m

11

12

13 RE: Case No. 4-1
141 Division Street
14 Far m ngdal e, New YorKk
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866-388-2277 I nfo@ccur at ecorp.com 631-331-3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024

© 00O N o o1 b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man

MARI SA TULLY, Menber

MARY CARPENTER, Menber

CHRI STOPHER MARO, Menber

CLAUDI O DeBELLI'S, ESQ , Zoning Board Attorney
ALSO PRESENT:

HONG ZHEN LU, Honeowner, 141 Division Street,

Far m ngdal e
PEARL SHI E, 141 Division Street, Farm ngdale

ANN PHI LLIPS, 10 Cornelia Street, Farm ngdale
STANLEY ROBEY, 8 Cornelia Street, Farm ngdal e

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 2



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 3

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: | call the
meeting to order.

W need a notion to waive the
reading of the mnutes fromthe | ast
meet i ng.

MS. CARPENTER | make a notion
to wai ve the reading of the mnutes from
| ast meeti ng.

MS. TULLY: Second.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Motion passed 4-0.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Mbti on
carries.

Ckay. In the case of 4-1 --
forgive nmy pronunciation -- Hong Zhen Lu
for a permt for a six-foot fence al ong
Cornelia Street at 141 Division Street,
al so known as Section 49, Block 1, Lot
17, in a Downtown M xed-Use Zoni ng
District, requiring a variance from
Village Ordinance Part 11, Chapter 600,

Zoni ng.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 4

1 ZBA - 4-11-24

2 Who is representing the famly?

3 MR HONG W all cone there?

4 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Whoever is

5 representing the famly. Wo is going

6 to represent the famly?

7 MR HONG Ckay. She is

8 transl ator.

9 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: (Ckay. \What's
10 your nane, young | ady?

11 MS5. SH E: Pearl.

12 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Pear| ?

13 M5. SHI E: Yes.

14 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  Pearl, can

15 you tell us your last name so this young
16 | ady (indicating) can put it in the

17 m nut es?

18 MS. SHHE: Shie, S-HI-E

19 THE COURT REPORTER: Thank you.
20 And your address?

21 MS5. SHIE: 141 Division Street.
22 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So we need to
23 know what it is you're trying to do.

24 We're a little confused where the fence
25 IS going to go. There's a fence there

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 5

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
al r eady.

M5. SHHE: [It's not new [It's
the fence that's already up. |[It's not
in the front yard. It's in the back
yard on the side.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: So it's the
fence that's al ready up?

MR. MARO. So you're replacing
the current?

M5. SHI E: No.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: It's the
fence in the back now where the cars are
par ked?

M5. SHI E: No.

CHAI RVMAN NOSTRAND: We need sone
clarification.

MR HONG | show you the
pi cture.

(WHEREUPON, a docunent was handed
fromM. Hong to Chairman Nostrand.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: That's what
you want to put up?

MR HONG  Yes.

MS. SHE W did that.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 6

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: W see that.

Now you want a variance for it.

MR, DeBELLIS: You want to put up
anot her fence, or that's the fence?

MR HONG That's all. Before we
put here (indicating). W stay very
sinple. W say that's our property
area, and we don't have a backyard, so |
t hi nk, maybe, we put a fence. It's
okay. But the Village say it different
with us. So they say this is a new
unit, new construction, and then you
need a permt. So right now we cone
here to do --

MR DeBELLIS: To file for the
permt.

Did you file the permit for that
fence or no?

MR HONG This our front door
(indicating). W don't put anything
here (indicating).

MR DeBELLIS: No. No. For the
fence in the back.

MR. HONG Yeah. Only this side

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 7

1 ZBA - 4-11-24

2 (i ndi cating).

3 (WHEREUPON, a nenber of the

4 assenbl age raised a hand to be

5 recogni zed.)

6 MR DeBELLIS: Yes, ma'am

7 Anot her potential translator?

8 M5. PHILLIPS: Yes.

9 THE COURT REPORTER: May | have
10 your nanme and address if you're going to
11 speak?

12 MS. PHILLIPS: Ann Phillips, 10
13 Cornelia Street.

14 THE COURT REPORTER: Thank you

15 very much.

16 M5. PHILLIPS: Hello.

17 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So you're

18 across the street?

19 M5. PH LLIPS: Yes. |'m across
20 the street.

21 So, apparently, they put up a

22 fence. | don't know if they had a

23 permt before. | think the probl em was
24 they did not have the permt before they
25 put up the fence. The fence in the back

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 8

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
was put up by the town, not put up by

t hem

M5. CARPENTER Al ong the parking
| ot .

M5. PHI LLIPS: Al ong the parking
| ot, yes.

But on Cornelia Street, this
fence was put up by them And it also,
ki nd of, matches the house on the corner
as well. So that's what they're here
for.

They're not adding a fence to the
front or anything like that. They just
want to apply for a permt for the fence
that they have up -- the existing fence.

CHAI RVMAN NOSTRAND: Here, on the
Board, we call that asking for
forgi veness, not permssion, since it's
al ready up.

M5. PHILLIPS: Ch, okay.

MR DeBELLIS: The notice talks
about a front-yard fence.

M5. PHI LLIPS: Yeah, they're not.
That's what | m sunderstood. They're

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 9

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
not putting up a new fence.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  So t hey want
perm ssion to keep the existing fence.

M5. PHILLIPS: Yes.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  The probl em
is, legally, according to Village
Counsel, this application is worded al
Wr ong.

M5. PHI LLIPS: Do they have that?

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  Yes. | would
| magi ne.

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  Yes, sir.

MR DeBELLIS: W have anot her
I nterested party.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: G ve her your
name and address.

MR. ROBEY: Stanley Robey, 8
Cornelia Street.

VW live directly adjacent to
t hese people here, okay. |If any of you

have ever gone down Cornelia Street or

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 10

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
know that one tine it was a dead end.
At one tine it was a dead end, okay.

Now, after the parking |ot was
finished, you took the dead end out, you
t ook out the sidewal k al ong our side,
but we do have a six-foot fence, okay.
It's on the side.

But everything that goes on in
that parking | ot on Wednesdays, Fri days,
and Saturdays -- maybe one of you guys
-- or ladies -- should just wal k through
the town. And | think you' re well
awar e.

And there's been two accidents
wthin the last two nonths over there.
The 8th Precinct came down because there
Is no stop sign at the end of Corneli a.
They just cone (denonstrating) shooting
t hrough. And they cone off Main Street.
There's that alleyway there, they cone
flying. W have caneras, and
| can bring you proof how these guys
drive -- and ladies -- cone through

t here, okay?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 11

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So you're
saying right here (indicating).

MR. ROBEY: We're right across
the street.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: At this
I ntersection (indicating).

MR. ROBEY: That's where a stop
sign -- you got every other sign there,
but not a stop sign.

MS. PHILLIPS: And there used to
be a barricade there.

MR ROBEY: It should have been
put in. And | asked about putting in,
you know, a bunp there so they at | east
sl ow down. That never happened. That's
over four years, five years ago.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

MR ROBEY: The only thing that |
got -- and this was fromthe Mayor
hinmself -- this is unacceptable. Four
years later --

MR DeBELLIS: This Board can't
hel p you. Cone to the Board of Trustees

meeti ng.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

MR, ROBEY: You have to talk a
little |ouder.

MR DeBELLIS: | said, cone to
the Board of Trustees neeting. This
Board can't help you with your issue,
but the Board nmay be able to help you.
It's on the first Monday.

MR ROBEY: |'ve been here over
37 years.

MR DeBELLIS: Yeah. Cone to
t hose neeti ngs.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Sir, their
fence and your request for a stop sign
are conpletely different. W don't do
stop signs. The Village -- the Pl anning
Board -- the Trustees, really.

MR DeBELLIS: The first Monday
of the nonth.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  The first
Monday of every nonth is a Trustee
meeting right here in this room You
guys shoul d cone here.

| will say sonething to the Mayor

nysel f tonorrow about your stop sign

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 13

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
request, but we're not the right Board
to come to. W do variances and fences.
W don't do stop signs.

MR ROBEY: But it's just that |
shoul dn't have to be a watchdog on
something like this. This should be
common sense.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: But, sir,
they're here for a fence.

MR ROBEY: kay. |'Ill discuss
that |ater on.

MR DeBELLIS: Cone on Mnday.
The Board will be happy to hear it.

M5. PHILLIPS: | think he was
giving you a pre-story of what the
nei ghbor hood | ooked Ii ke before, and the
stop sign not being there --

MR DeBELLIS: Do you have a
problemw th the fence?

MR. ROBEY: No.

M5. PHI LLIPS: (Continuing) --
and the speed of which they cone down.
So she needed the privacy, you know, the

f ence.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 14

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

Do you know what | nean?

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Yeah

(WHEREUPON, there was a si debar
di scussi on hel d between Attorney
DeBellis and M. Robey.)

M5. PHILLIPS: People walk their
dogs. Right before she put the fence,
people used to walk -- ny windowis
directly across -- they would wal k their
dogs al nost right up to their door.

Ri ght along the side of that building.
It was disgusting. Sone people would
clean up after their dogs, sone
wouldn't. So it got really, really bad.

And, especially, like he said,
Wednesdays, Thursdays, Friday nights.
Peopl e woul d just wander through right
on her property. They would wal k and
throw stuff. So that's what happened.

MR DeBELLIS: Tell the Board
what you just told ne.

MR ROBEY: | said that property,
if you' d seen it before, it was all dry

sand and stuff |ike that where the fence

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24
is now, right. They had contractors
conme in and fix the whole wal k. | nean,
It's beautiful. That's why | said you
have to go over there to take a | ook.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Ckay. | was
t here today.

MR. ROBEY: They had no privacy
before that. They had nothing in the
front, nothing in the back to barbecue
and enjoy life a little bit. And they
had peopl e running across their |awn,
| ooking in the w ndows.

Come on, what sort of alifeis

t hat ?

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: (Ckay. Thank
you.

MR, ROBEY: You're wel cone.

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: W'l find a
way to make this work. [It's got to cone

back froma | egal standpoint. W can't
approve an i nproper application.

MR DeBELLIS: Can we go off the
record?

(WHEREUPON, a di scussion was hel d

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 16

1 ZBA - 4-11-24

2 off the record beginning at 8:11 p. m

3 with the proceedi ngs resum ng at

4 8:14 p.m as follows:)

5 MR DeBELLIS: Back on the

6 record.

7 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Can you

8 convey this to thenf

9 M5. PHILLIPS: Sure.

10 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: We need to
11 fix this inthe Village Hall so it's

12 witten up properly, and it describes
13 what it is properly.

14 You may not need a variance, so
15 you may not have to cone back here. But
16 l et us work on this next week, and I'|
17 have the Village call you and tell you
18 what you have to do.

19 MR. HONG  Ckay.

20 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: W'l make it
21 si npl e.

22 MR. HONG Ckay. Thank you

23 Thank you so nuch.

24 M5. PHI LLIPS: Do you understand
25 what he sai d?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 17

1 ZBA - 4-11-24

2 M5. SHHE: (No verbal response).
3 M5. PHILLIPS: So they're going
4 to take this docunent (indicating).

5 They're going to go back there during
6 the week and work on it, reword it, and
7 then they're going to call you and tell
8 you whet her you have to cone back or

9 not. O maybe just a phone call to

10 resol ve the probl em

11 M5. SHI E: Onh, okay.

12 MR. HONG  Ckay.

13 M5. PHILLIPS: They'll tell you
14 what the next steps will be, okay, but
15 t hey have to change this docunent

16 (i ndi cating).

17 Do you under stand?

18 M5. SH E: Yes.

19 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Can | have
20 the Village call you on this?
21 M5. PHILLIPS: Sure.
22 CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: I n case
23 there's a conmmuni cation issue?
24 MS. PHILLIPS: Sure. |'d be nore
25 t han happy.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  Thank you.

W will close the neeting out,
and then I'll get your nunber.

M5. PHILLIPS: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So we're
going to postpone this to the next
neeting, and they may or may not have to
conme back. |I'mnot going to dismss it,
j ust post pone.

MR DeBELLIS: You need a notion.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: | need a
notion to close.

MR DeBELLIS: You need a notion
to continue to next neeting.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: | need a
nmotion to continue this to the next
meeti ng.

MS. TULLY: Mdtion to continue
with the current application to the next
meeti ng.

MS. CARPENTER  Second.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Al l in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a

unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 19

1 ZBA - 4-11-24

2 menbers present. Motion passed 4-0.)
3 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Mot on

4 passed.

5 So I'll nmake a notion to close
6 t he neeti ng.

7 MS. TULLY: Second.

8 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  All in favor?
9 (WHEREUPON, there was a

10 unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
11 menbers present. NMotion passed 4-0.)
12 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Mot on

13 carries.

14 Meeti ng adj our ned.

15 (WHEREUPON, this neeting was
16 concl uded at 8:15 p.m)

17 * * * *

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 4-11-24

CERTI FI CATE

|, TRACIE A. CI NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by ne and is a true and
accurate record of this hearing to the
best of ny ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marriage, to
any of the parties in this action; and

THAT | amin no way interested in
the outcone of this matter.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have
hereunto set ny hand this 11th day of

April, :6934.
racte ;% tinyuemanz’

TRACI E A. Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024

1 321
10 7:12
141 3:204:21
17 3:22

37 12:10

4-0 3:14
4-1 3:17

4-11-24 3:114:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:1

49 3:21

6
600 3:24

8
8 9:21
8:11 16:2
8:14 16:4
8th 10:17

A

accidents 10:15
adding 8:13

address 4:207:10 9:20
adjacent 9:23
affirmative 3:13
alleyway 10:21

Ann 7:12

apparently 7:21
application 9:8 15:22

apply 8:15

approve 15:22

area 6:9
assemblage 7:49:14
Attorney 14:5

aware 10:14

B

back 5:5,13 6:24 7:25 15:10,21
16:5,15

backyard 6:9
bad 14:15
barbecue 15:10
barricade 11:12
beautiful 15:4
beginning 16:2
bit 15:11
Block 3:21

Board 3:138:18 11:23,24 12:5,6,
7,17 13:2,14 14:21

bring 10:23
building 14:12
bump 11:15

Page 21

common 13:8
completely 12:15
confused 4:24
construction 6:13
Continuing 13:22
contractors 15:2
convey 16:8

Cornelia 3:207:13 8:8 9:22,25
10:18

corner 8:10
Counsel 9:8
COURT 4:197:9,14

current 5:10

C

call 3:28:18 16:17
cameras 10:22
CARPENTER 3:78:4
carries 3:16

cars 5:13

case 3:17

Chairman 3:2,11,15 4:4,9,12,14,
22 5:7,12,16,21,22 6:2 7:17 8:17
9:3,6,11,16,19 11:2,6,18 12:13,20
13:9 14:3 15:6,16,19 16:7,10,20

Chapter 3:24
clarification 5:17
clean 14:14

dead 10:2,3,5

Debellis 6:4,16,23 7:6 8:22 9:17
11:2312:4,11,18 13:13,19 14:6,
21 15:23 16:5

demonstrating 10:19
describes 16:12
directly 9:23 14:10
discuss 13:11
discussion 14:515:25
disgusting 14:13
District 3:23
Division 3:20 4:21
document 5:20
dogs 14:8,11,14
door 6:2014:11
Downtown 3:22
drive 10:24

dry 14:24

E

end 10:2,3,5,18
enjoy 15:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024

existing 8:16 9:4

family 4:2,5,6
favor 3:11

fence 3:19 4:24,25 5:4,8,13 6:5,
10,19,24 7:22,25 8:9,13,15,16,23
9:2,4 10:7 12:14 13:10,20,25
14:8,25

fences 13:3

file 6:16,18

find 15:19
finished 10:5
fix 15:316:11
flying 10:22
forgive 3:18
forgiveness 8:19
Friday 14:17
Fridays 10:10
front 5:56:20 8:14 15:10
front-yard 8:23

Il 3:24
imagine 9:12
improper 15:22

indicating 4:16 6:7,21,22 7:2
11:3,7

interested 9:18
intersection 11:7

issue 12:6

Page 22

members 3:14
minutes 3:5,8 4:17
misunderstood 8:25
Mixed-use 3:22
Monday 12:8,18,21 13:13
month 12:19,21
months 10:16

motion 3:4,7,14,15

N

kind 8:10

G

Give 9:19
giving 13:16
guys 10:11,23 12:23

H

ladies 10:12,24
lady 4:10,16
lawn 15:12
legal 15:21
legally 9:7

life 15:11,14
live 9:23
looked 13:17
lot 3:218:5,7 10:4,10
louder 12:3
Lu 3:18

needed 13:24
neighborhood 13:17
nights 14:17

Nostrand 3:2,11,15 4:4,9,12,14,
22 5:7,12,16,21,22 6:2 7:17 8:17
9:3,6,11,16,19 11:2,6,18 12:13,20
13:9 14:3 15:6,16,19 16:7,10,20

notice 8:22

order 3:3
Ordinance 3:24

Hall 16:11

hand 7:49:14
handed 5:20
happened 11:16 14:20
happy 13:14

hear 13:14

held 14:515:25

Hong 3:18 4:3,7 5:18,21,24 6:6,
20,25 16:19,22

house 8:10

Main 10:20

make 3:7 15:20 16:20

MARO 5:9

matches 8:10

Mayor 11:20 12:24

meeting 3:3,6,9 11:25 12:5,22
meetings 12:12

member 7:39:13

p.m. 16:2,4

parked 5:14

parking 8:4,6 10:4,10

Part 3:24

party 9:18

passed 3:14

Pearl 4:11,12,14

people 9:24 14:7,9,13,18 15:12
permission 8:19 9:4

permit 3:19 6:14,17,18 7:23,24
8:15

Phillips 7:8,12,16,19 8:6,21,24
9:5,10 11:11 13:15,22 14:7 16:9,
24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024

picture 5:19
Planning 12:16
potential 7:7
pre-story 13:16
Precinct 10:17
present 3:14
privacy 13:24 15:8
problem 7:239:6 13:20
proceedings 16:3
pronunciation 3:18
proof 10:23
properly 16:12,13
property 6:814:19,23

put 4:16 5:23 6:4,7,10,21 7:21,25
8:2,9 11:14 14:8

putting 9:211:14

R

raised 7:49:14
reading 3:5,8
recognized 7:59:15
record 15:24 16:2,6
replacing 5:9
REPORTER 4:19 7:9,14
represent 4:6
representing 4:2,5
request 12:1413:2
requiring 3:23
resuming 16:3

Robey 9:21 11:4,8,13,19 12:2,9
13:5,11,21 14:6,23 15:8,18

room 12:22

running 15:12

S-H-I-E 4:18
sand 14:25

Saturdays 10:11

Section 3:21

sense 13:8

Shie 4:11,13,18,21 5:3,11,15,25
shooting 10:19

show 5:18

side 5:66:2510:6,8 14:12
sidebar 14:4

sidewalk 10:6

sign 10:18 11:9,10 12:14,25
13:18

signs 12:16 13:4
simple 6:816:21
sir 9:16 12:1313:9
six-foot 3:19 10:7
slow 11:16

sort 15:14
speak 7:11
speed 13:23
standpoint 15:21
Stanley 9:21
stay 6:7

stop 10:18 11:8,10 12:14,16,25
13:4,18

street 3:20 4:21 7:13,18,20 8:8
9:22,25 10:20 11:5

stuff 14:20,25

talk 12:2

talks 8:22

thing 11:19
throw 14:20
Thursdays 14:17
time 10:2,3
today 15:7

told 14:22

tomorrow 12:25

Page 23

town 8:210:13
translator 4.8 7.7
Trustee 12:21
Trustees 11:24 12:5,17
TULLY 3:10

U

unacceptable 11:21
unanimous 3:13
understand 16:24
unit 6:13

\Y

variance 3:23 6:3 16:14
variances 13:3

Village 3:24 6:11 9:7 12:16
16:11,17

vote 3:13

waive 3:4,8

walk 10:12 14:7,9,10,19 15:3
wander 14:18
watchdog 13:6
Wednesdays 10:10 14:17
week 16:16

window 14:9

windows 15:13

worded 9:8

work 15:20 16:16
written 16:12

wrong 9:9

yard 55,6
years 11:17,22 12:10

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS 04/11/2024 Page 24

young 4:10,15

z

ZBA 3:114:1516:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:1

Zhen 3:18
Zoning 3:22,25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	Word Index
	Index: 1..enjoy
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	141 (2)
	17 (1)
	37 (1)
	4-0 (1)
	4-1 (1)
	4-11-24 (14)
	49 (1)
	600 (1)
	8 (1)
	8:11 (1)
	8:14 (1)
	8th (1)
	accidents (1)
	adding (1)
	address (3)
	adjacent (1)
	affirmative (1)
	alleyway (1)
	Ann (1)
	apparently (1)
	application (2)
	apply (1)
	approve (1)
	area (1)
	assemblage (2)
	Attorney (1)
	aware (1)
	back (8)
	backyard (1)
	bad (1)
	barbecue (1)
	barricade (1)
	beautiful (1)
	beginning (1)
	bit (1)
	Block (1)
	Board (11)
	bring (1)
	building (1)
	bump (1)
	call (3)
	cameras (1)
	CARPENTER (2)
	carries (1)
	cars (1)
	case (1)
	Chairman (34)
	Chapter (1)
	clarification (1)
	clean (1)
	common (1)
	completely (1)
	confused (1)
	construction (1)
	Continuing (1)
	contractors (1)
	convey (1)
	Cornelia (6)
	corner (1)
	Counsel (1)
	COURT (3)
	current (1)
	dead (3)
	Debellis (16)
	demonstrating (1)
	describes (1)
	directly (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (2)
	disgusting (1)
	District (1)
	Division (2)
	document (1)
	dogs (3)
	door (2)
	Downtown (1)
	drive (1)
	dry (1)
	end (4)
	enjoy (1)

	Index: existing..Phillips
	existing (2)
	family (3)
	favor (1)
	fence (28)
	fences (1)
	file (2)
	find (1)
	finished (1)
	fix (2)
	flying (1)
	forgive (1)
	forgiveness (1)
	Friday (1)
	Fridays (1)
	front (4)
	front-yard (1)
	Give (1)
	giving (1)
	guys (3)
	Hall (1)
	hand (2)
	handed (1)
	happened (2)
	happy (1)
	hear (1)
	held (2)
	Hong (11)
	house (1)
	II (1)
	imagine (1)
	improper (1)
	indicating (7)
	interested (1)
	intersection (1)
	issue (1)
	kind (1)
	ladies (2)
	lady (2)
	lawn (1)
	legal (1)
	legally (1)
	life (2)
	live (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (5)
	louder (1)
	Lu (1)
	Main (1)
	make (3)
	MARO (1)
	matches (1)
	Mayor (2)
	meeting (6)
	meetings (1)
	member (2)
	members (1)
	minutes (3)
	misunderstood (1)
	Mixed-use (1)
	Monday (4)
	month (2)
	months (1)
	motion (4)
	needed (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	nights (1)
	Nostrand (34)
	notice (1)
	order (1)
	Ordinance (1)
	p.m. (2)
	parked (1)
	parking (4)
	Part (1)
	party (1)
	passed (1)
	Pearl (3)
	people (6)
	permission (2)
	permit (7)
	Phillips (16)

	Index: picture..years
	picture (1)
	Planning (1)
	potential (1)
	pre-story (1)
	Precinct (1)
	present (1)
	privacy (2)
	problem (3)
	proceedings (1)
	pronunciation (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (2)
	property (3)
	put (13)
	putting (2)
	raised (2)
	reading (2)
	recognized (2)
	record (3)
	replacing (1)
	REPORTER (3)
	represent (1)
	representing (2)
	request (2)
	requiring (1)
	resuming (1)
	Robey (15)
	room (1)
	running (1)
	S-H-I-E (1)
	sand (1)
	Saturdays (1)
	Section (1)
	sense (1)
	Shie (9)
	shooting (1)
	show (1)
	side (5)
	sidebar (1)
	sidewalk (1)
	sign (7)
	signs (2)
	simple (2)
	sir (3)
	six-foot (2)
	slow (1)
	sort (1)
	speak (1)
	speed (1)
	standpoint (1)
	Stanley (1)
	stay (1)
	stop (8)
	street (11)
	stuff (2)
	talk (1)
	talks (1)
	thing (1)
	throw (1)
	Thursdays (1)
	time (2)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	town (2)
	translator (2)
	Trustee (1)
	Trustees (3)
	TULLY (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	unanimous (1)
	understand (1)
	unit (1)
	variance (3)
	variances (1)
	Village (6)
	vote (1)
	waive (2)
	walk (6)
	wander (1)
	watchdog (1)
	Wednesdays (2)
	week (1)
	window (1)
	windows (1)
	worded (1)
	work (2)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	yard (2)
	years (4)

	Index: young..Zoning
	young (2)
	ZBA (14)
	Zhen (1)
	Zoning (2)



